

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RICHARD W. COREY, in his official capacity as Executive  
Officer of the California Air Resources Board, *et al.*,  
*Cross-Petitioners,*

v.

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, *et al.*,  
*Cross-Respondents.*

---

---

RICHARD W. COREY, in his official capacity as Executive  
Officer of the California Air Resources Board, *et al.*,  
*Cross-Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Cross-Respondents.*

---

---

**On Cross-Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
Solicitor General  
ROBERT W. BYRNE  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General  
JANILL L. RICHARDS  
Deputy Solicitor General  
GAVIN G. MCCABE  
Supervising Deputy  
Attorney General

M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK\*  
DAVID A. ZONANA  
JONATHAN WIENER  
Deputy Attorneys General  
1515 Clay Street,  
20th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612-0550  
(510) 622-4450  
Elaine.Meckenstock  
@doj.ca.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Section 211(c)(4)(B) of the Clean Air Act....	6
C. The Low Carbon Fuel Standard .....	8
Ethanol .....	10
Crude Oil .....	11
D. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. If This Court Grants Certiorari Concerning Any Of Petitioners' Dormant Commerce Clause Questions, It Should Also Consider Whether Congress's Express Decision To Authorize California To Regulate Fuel Emissions Bars Some Or All Of Petitioners' Claims .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. If This Court Grants Certiorari Concerning AFPM's Crude Oil Discrimination Claim, It Should Also Consider Whether All Challenges To The 2011 Crude Oil Provisions Are Moot.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

## APPENDIX

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(1) .....	App. 1
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4) .....	App. 1
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1) .....	App. 2

## EXCERPTS OF REGULATORY DOCUMENTS

ARB, Initial Statement of Reasons (Proposed Amendments to the Low Carbon Fuel Standard, Oct. 2011) .....	App. 5
ARB, Low Carbon Fuel Standard (LCFS) Regulatory Advisory 13-01, July 2013 .....	App. 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Davis v. EPA</i> , 348 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7, 15
<i>Decker v. Nw. Environmental Defense Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	26
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	18, 24
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975).....	25
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	17
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	27
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	23
<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	8, 19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. New York</i> , 79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Ne. Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	17, 23
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	25
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Cnty. of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	17, 24
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dept. of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	16
<i>U.S. Dept. of Treasury v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986).....	26
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	26
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	17
<i>W. &amp; S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	20
<i>White v. Mass. Council of Const. Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	18, 20

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7416 .....	7
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7543(b)(1).....	20
§ 7543(e)(2).....	20
§ 7545(c)(1) .....	6, 22
§ 7545(c)(4)(A) .....	7, 22
§ 7545(c)(4)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7545(o)(1).....	10, 20, 21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§ 38501.....	4, 8
§ 38550.....	4
Cal. Code Regs., title 17	
§ 95481(a)(16).....	9
§ 95481(a)(38).....	9
§ 95482.....	9
§ 95485(a)(3).....	11
§ 94586(a)(2).....	10
§ 95486(b)(1).....	16
§ 95486(b)(2)(A) .....	3, 24, 25
§ 95486(b)(2)(B).....	10
§ 95486(c).....	10, 11
§ 95486(d).....	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Article I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
116 Cong. Rec. 42,386 (1970) .....	7
116 Cong. Rec. 42,520 (1970) .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
“Additional Method 2 Fuel Pathways” at <a href="http://www.arb.ca.gov/fuels/lcfs/2a2b/2a-2b-apps.htm">http://www.arb.ca.gov/fuels/lcfs/2a2b/2a-2b-apps.htm</a> .....	11
Key Events in the History of Air Quality in California, available at <a href="http://www.arb.ca.gov/html/brochure/history.htm">http://www.arb.ca.gov/html/brochure/history.htm</a> .....	8
